
 
 
                      

 

    
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE  
with 

Council Members McEvers, Gookin & English 
September 12, 2016, 4:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 
 
 
Item 1 Government Way – Amendment #1 for Additional Professional Engineering Services with Welch 

Comer & Associates, Inc. – Mike Becker 
 
Item 2 Ironwood – US 95 Intersection Improvements (Res. 15-058) – Amendment #3 for Additional 

Professional Engineering Services with J-U-B Engineers, Inc. – Mike Becker 
 
Item 3 Professional Engineering Services Agreement – Lake City Engineering – Mike Becker 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Library Community Room 
702 Front Street 

 
The City of Coeur d’Alene will make reasonable accommodations for anyone attending this meeting who requires special assistance for hearing, 
physical or other impairments.  Please contact Amy Ferguson, Public Works Committee Liaison, at (208) 666-5754 at least 24 hours in advance 
of the meeting date and time. 

 
 

Our vision of Coeur d’Alene is of a beautiful safe city 
 that promotes a high quality of life and sound economy  

through excellence in government 
 

 



 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 
 

DATE:   September 12, 2016 
FROM:   Mike Becker, Wastewater Utility Project Manager 
SUBJECT:  Government Way - Amendment #1 for Additional Professional Engineering Services 

with Welch Comer & Associates, Inc.  
===================================================================== 
 
DECISION POINT: 
Council is requested to authorize staff to sign Agreement Amendment #1 with Welch Comer & 
Associates, Inc. (WC) 350 E. Kathleen Ave. Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814, for additional professional 
engineering services for the Government Way Project at an additional cost of $15,000.  
 
 
HISTORY:    
WC is presently under contract to provide Professional Engineering Services for the roadway 
improvements on Government Way between Prairie Ave. & Hanley Ave, cross roads and Aqua 
Circle.  With the departure of the City Engineer, Staff asked WC to pick up some of the Critical 
Path Items to keep the project moving forward as to not lose the Project’s Grant funding.  This 
added work was not included within the original WC scope of work.  
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS:  
With the approval of Amendment #1, funds will be transferred from impact fees to the Project 
Account #023-093-4499-7910 to cover the costs associated with the added work scope.   
 
 
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS:  
Per Staff’s request, WC has already assisted the City in Right-of-Way (ROW) and easement 
acquisition and moving forward with the Utility Agreement between AVISTA, Dalton Water 
Association (DWA), Frontier, etc.  This Utility Agreement is required to satisfy ITD’s Form 1983 
Conditional ROW Certification ensuring all ROW is nearly secured including utilities for this 
project.  This is one of the final pieces to ensure grant appropriations towards this project is 
completed this FY. 
 
WC is coordinating sign removal on both sides of Government Way as well as coordination with 
Frontier Communications on overhead utility relocation and Avista Utilities on a major steel gas 
line installation within the project limits.  
 
Amendment #1 is a Time and Materials agreement not to exceed $15,000. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
Council is requested to authorize staff to sign Agreement Amendment #1 with Welch Comer & 
Associates, Inc. (WC) 350 E. Kathleen Ave. Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814, for additional professional 
engineering services for the Government Way Project at an additional cost of up to $15,000.  
 



Amendment #1 for Additional Professional Services with 
Welch Comer & Associates, Inc.  

to Follow 



 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 
 

DATE:   September 12, 2016 
FROM:   Mike Becker, Wastewater Utility Project Manager 
SUBJECT:  Ironwood - US 95 Intersection Improvements (Res 15-058) - Amendment #3 for 

Additional Professional Engineering Services with J-U-B Engineers, Inc.  
===================================================================== 
 
DECISION POINT: 
Council is requested to authorize staff to sign Agreement Amendment #3 with J-U-B Engineers, 
Inc. 7825 Meadowlark Way, Coeur d’Alene, ID 83815, for additional professional engineering 
services for the Ironwood - US 95 Intersection Improvements at an additional cost of $10,000.00.  
 
 
HISTORY:    
JUB is presently under contract to provide Professional Engineering Services for the roadway 
improvements at the Ironwood – 95 (Lincoln) and Emma and 95 (Lincoln) intersections.  With 
the departure of the City Engineer, Staff asked J-U-B Engineers, to pick up some of the Critical 
Path Items to keep the project moving forward as to not lose the Project’s Grant funding.  This 
added work was not included in the original scope of work.  
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS:  
With the approval of Amendment #3, funds will be transferred from impact fees to the Project 
Account #023-122-4496-7900 to cover the costs associated with the added work scope.   
 
 
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS:  
Per Staff’s request, J-U-B has assisted the City in Right-of-Way (ROW) and easement 
acquisition, complete ITD form 1983 and prepare an Amendment to the City’s, ITD’s, Kootenai 
Health’s existing Cooperative Agreement.  Form 1983 is ITD’s Conditional ROW Certification 
ensuring all ROW is nearly secured for this project and considered one of the final pieces to 
ensure grant appropriations towards this project.  The amendment to the existing Cooperative 
Agreement will reflect the addition of the Emma Signal and budget changes. 
 
Amendment #3 is a Time and Materials agreement not to exceed $10,000.00. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
Council is requested to authorize staff to sign Agreement Amendment #3 with J-U-B Engineers, 
Inc. 7825 Meadowlark Way, Coeur d’Alene, ID 83815, for additional professional engineering 
services for the Ironwood - US 95 Intersection Improvements at an additional cost of $10,000.00.  
 



\\CDAFILES\Public\Projects\JUB\9\CDA\CdA City Engineering\Additional Service_Scope_Draft_US95-Ironwood Intersection.docx 

J-U-B ENGINEERS, Inc. 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 

Attachment 1 – Scope of Services 
 

 
City of Coeur d’Alene, Idaho  

Scope of Services 
US-95, Ironwood Intersection, CDA,  

ITD Key No. 19509  

Background   

Ironwood Drive and US-95 is a major intersection and gateway to the medical corridor that has 
developed west of US-95 on Ironwood Drive over the last several decades. This intersection currently 
experiences high levels of delay and a high volume of crashes. A study was performed of the area 
around the Kootenai Health medical campus to analyze current traffic conditions, future anticipated 
traffic conditions, and safety in and around the intersection. That study contained recommended design 
improvements to increase mobility and safety and to promote economic growth. Recommended 
improvements include new lane configurations, additional lanes where warranted, and improvements to 
the signal timing. This design project will prepare the construction plans and specifications for the 
recommended improvements. The project will include stormwater revisions, bike lanes, utility 
relocations, and right-of-way determination/acquisition.  

Recommended Improvements and Project Description 

The Ironwood Drive portion of the project generally begins 700 feet west of US-95 on Ironwood Drive 
and terminates 700 feet east of US-95 on Ironwood Drive. Planned design elements for Ironwood Drive 
at the intersection of US-95 include additional approach lanes; lane reconfiguration; signal replacement; 
and signal timing reconfiguration or recommendations.  It also includes associated items such as utility 
relocation; new curb, gutter, and sidewalk; pavement restoration; and pedestrian (ADA) features. 
Improvements to US-95 approach legs will be only those required to accommodate and tie into revisions 
to Ironwood Drive.   
 
In addition to the Ironwood Drive intersection improvements initiated by the transportation master plan 
for the Kootenai Health Campus, the US-95 and Emma Avenue signalization was part of the master plan. 
J-U-B ENGINEERS, Inc. (J-U-B) worked with Kootenai Health, Parkwood properties and the City to 
prepare a document and funding request to the Idaho Transportation Department (ITD) describing the 
need and background of the Emma Signal as determined in the transportation plan and the safety and 
mobility benefits of installing a signal at US-95 and Emma Avenue in Coeur d’Alene. This intersection has 
recently secured funding through ITD that expanded the ITD KN 19509 US-95, Ironwood Intersection 
project to include the intersection of US-95 and Emma Avenue.  This intersection improvement 
construction project is funded by ITD.  
 
Recommended improvements include a new signal, new lane configurations adding left turn lanes on 
Emma, widening on the westbound approach (north side only), and new pavement markings per the 



\\CDAFILES\Public\Projects\JUB\9\CDA\CdA City Engineering\Additional Service_Scope_Draft_US95-Ironwood Intersection.docx 

exhibit submitted with the funding request, changing the two-way-left-turn lane on US-95 into left turn 
bays at Emma. This design project will prepare the ITD formatted construction plans and specifications 
for the recommended improvements and will include, identification of potential utility relocations, and 
right of way determination. Per the Cooperation Agreement, the City and Kootenai Health are funding 
the design and right-of-way acquisition. ITD is funding construction up to $1,650,000.00 and the City and 
Kootenai Health are to fund the construction overage. 
 
J-U-B ENGINEERS, Inc. is currently contracted with the City of Coeur d’Alene to prepare concept design, 
(30% design review), preliminary design (60% design review), final design (95% design review) and 100% 
bid package preparation (ITD formatted)  PS&E package including plans, specifications and an engineer’s 
opinion of cost, for both the Ironwood and Emma projects.  The City, ITD, Kootenai Health, and 
Parkwood Properties are part of the review team and provided design review comments at the 30%, 
60% and 95% phases of this project design. The final (100% ITD formatted) PS&E package including 
plans, specifications and an engineer’s opinion of cost have been submitted to ITD and the construction 
of the project is tentatively scheduled for 2017 Construction Season. The project will be advertised and 
construction will be administered by ITD.  
 
Per the City of Coeur d’Alene, ITD, and the Kootenai Health Cooperative Agreement, the City is to 
manage the right-of-way (ROW) process and obtain all ROW and easements required. The City was also 
to complete the ITD 1983 Form when the ROW acquisition and utility agreement were complete.  The 
Total Ownership Maps or ROW plans will be provided by J-U-B.  As a result of staff changes, the City is 
requesting J-U-B’s assistance with ROW and easement acquisition, completion of the ITD 1983 Form, 
and preparation of an addendum to the City, ITD, Kootenai Health Cooperative Agreement to reflect the 
addition of the Emma Signal and budget changes all of which is outlined in the Scope of Work below:  

Scope of Work 

1. Project Administration  
1.1 Monthly Invoices. Monthly invoices will be prepared to summarize work completed for each invoice 

period. The duration of the design for this Project is anticipated to be approximately three (3) 
months. Monthly project summaries will be provided to highlight work completed and the upcoming 
schedule for each time period.  

 
1.2 Project Meetings. Project meetings will be conducted with the City staff on a bi weekly basis (two 

per month) basis to seek input and provide updates on the status of the project.  

2. Right-of-Way and Easement Acquisition 

2.1 Research, assemble and review previously prepared appraisals, deeds, and easements for seven (7) 
properties 

2.2 Coordinate and meet with seven (7) properties owners to review deed and easement approval 
status.   

2.3 Prepare Final Deed and Easement offers for two different property owners, and submit to owners. 
On behalf of the City negotiate the final purchase of the ROW and easements. (Five deed and 
easement packages have been prepared.)  

2.4 Coordinate with City Staff, ITD and Kootenai Health project partners as needed.  



\\CDAFILES\Public\Projects\JUB\9\CDA\CdA City Engineering\Additional Service_Scope_Draft_US95-Ironwood Intersection.docx 

2.5 Complete ITD Form 1983 as a conditional ROW certification and submit to City and ITD during ROW 
acquisition, and update the form and submit again as a final document at the end of right of 
acquisition.  

3. Cooperative Agreement Amendment  

3.1 Prepare addendum for the City, ITD, and Kootenai Health Cooperative Agreement to reflect the 
addition of the Emma Signal and budget changes.  

3.1 Coordinate with the City, ITD and Kootenai Health representatives as needed to complete addendum 
to the Cooperative Agreement. 

4. City/ITD Obligation funds.  

4.1 Coordinate with ITD and City regarding the need to prepare and submit the City check in the amount 
of $95,204.30 as the City’s obligation funds for the project.  

Basis of Fee 

J-U-B shall provide services in connection with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the 
CLIENT shall compensate the ENGINEER therefore as follows: 

 

 

Schedule 

The team’s goal is to have the ITD Form Right-of-Way Certification completed and City Obligation Funds 
submitted by Wednesday, August 31, 2016; the Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement completed 
by September 30, 2016; and the Right of Acquisition documents completed by November 30, 2016.    

 

Additional Services 

At this time, no services are anticipated to assist appraisers, City legal staff, or land acquisition 
specialists in condemnation proceeding for the seven parcels. Assisting the City or Cooperative 
Agreement partners with that work would be an additional service and likely require an overall schedule 
modification. 

 
  

Task 1-4 Time and Materials Estimate  $10,000 



CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

DATE:  September 12, 2016 
FROM: Mike Becker, Wastewater Utility Project Manager 
SUBJECT: Professional Engineering Services Agreement–Lake City Engineering 
============================================================= 
DECISION POINT:   
The City Council may wish to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Lake City 
Engineering, Inc. for providing City Professional Engineering and Surveying Services on 
miscellaneous ongoing projects and on projects when conflicts of interest occur between 
JUB Engineers and Welch Comer & Associates. 
 
 
HISTORY:   
In compliance with Idaho Statue 67-2320, the City established their own guidelines in 
securing a contract for professional services under $25,000.  Using the same guidelines, 
Lake City Engineering, Inc. (LCE) was selected.  Presently, LCE has other contracts with the 
City and has demonstrated their qualifications, competence and expertise in the field of 
Engineering and Surveying as well as their immediate responsiveness and willingness in 
representing the City in the past.  For that reason, Staff authorized LCE to draft a short form 
Time and Materials (T&M) contract outlining a reasonable and fair price to perform said 
Professional Services until the City Engineer position is filled or for the remainder of Fiscal 
Year 2015/2016. 
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS:   
At this time, it is anticipated that the Total Professional Service Fees will not exceed the 
total sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).  Staff will regulate the distribution of 
work based on each firm’s current workload and availability of staff. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS:   
The City has already executed contracts with JUB and Welch Comer for City 
Professional Engineering and Surveying Services.  These services include ongoing City 
projects, Development and Plat Review, Construction Services and other Miscellaneous 
Engineering and Surveying needs.  This contract with LCE will supplement these 
services as well as cover the costs associated with conflicts of interest matters without 
delays associated with searching and securing another Firm to represent the City. 
 
Presently, JUB represents Dalton Water Association.  This creates a conflict of interest 
on the Government Way project currently under a Welch Comer Contract.  A LCE 
contract will provide the City with an Idaho Professional Engineer acting on behalf of the 
City rendering engineering judgement and opinions without time delays associated with 
searching for another independent Professional Engineer. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
The City Council may wish to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Lake City 
Engineering, Inc. for providing City Professional Engineering and Surveying Services on 
miscellaneous ongoing projects and on projects when conflicts of interest occur between 
JUB Engineers and Welch Comer & Associates. 
 
























	PWAgenda091216
	Staff Report - WC Amendment #1 Contract - Government Way
	Staff Report - J-U-B Amendment #1 Contract - Ironwood and 95
	Staff Report - 2016 Professional Engineering - City Engineer - LCE

